
 

MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT 

INTENT TO AWARD 

 

IFBC NO. / TITLE 

20-TA003315BB / 

Flamingo Cay Water 

Main Replacement 

DATE POSTED 
MC _________ 

DS _________ 

CC _________ 

BIDSYNC___ 

PROCUREMENT 

REPRESENTATIVE  

Brooke Baker, 

Procurement Team 

Leader  

PROJECTED 

AWARD DATE 
July 28, 2020  

DEPARTMENT / 

DIVISION 

Public Works 

Department  

AUTHORIZED 

BY 

 

 

 

 

Jacob Erickson, Interim 

Procurement Official 

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD 

The Manatee County Procurement Division provides notice of its intent to award a contract to Gator Grading 

& Paving, LLC for the provision of Flamingo Cay Water Main Replacement. 

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY 

Manatee County Procurement Ordinance, Sec 2-26. 

BACKGROUND/EVALUATION 

The Manatee County Procurement Division solicited IFBC No. 20-TA003315BB for the provision of 

Flamingo Cay Water Main Replacement. The Scope of Work includes, but is not limited to, the following: 

water main replacement; back flow and fire protection; and pavement and driveway restoration. 

 

The solicitation was advertised on March 25, 2020 on the Manatee County website, DemandStar, and 

BidSync. It was also provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce and the Manasota Black 

Chamber of Commerce for release to their members. Responses were received from the following firms: 

   

1. Cobb Site Development, Inc., Wauchula, FL 

2. C-Squared Certified General Contractor, Inc., Sarasota, FL 

3. Gator Grading & Paving, LLC, Palmetto, FL 

4. GT General Contractors LLC, Coral Springs, FL 

5. Harris-McBurney Company, Tampa, FL 

6. Intercounty Engineering Inc., Pompano Beach, FL 

7. Southern Underground Industries, Inc., Pompano Beach, FL  

8. Westra Construction Corp., Palmetto, FL 

9. Woodruff & Sons, Inc., Bradenton, FL 

 

EVALUATION SUMMARY  

Gator Grading & Paving, LLC is the lowest responsible, responsive bidder. A bid tabulation of the results is 

attached to this Notice of Intent to Award.   

 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Procurement Division and the Public Works Department recommend award to Gator Grading & Paving, 

LLC.  

 

ATTACHMENTS  

(List in order of attached) Bid Tabulation 

NAME / NUMBER OF 

 FUNDING SOURCE 

Utility Rates / 

4046088970-534000 

COST  $1,593,201.01  FUNDS VERIFIED Yes  

 



Total Base Bid 'A'

Contract Contingency 

Total Bid 'A' with Contract Contingency 

 

  

 

Westra Construction Corp.

$2,139,992.75

$213,999.28

$2,353,992.03

Cobb Site Development, Inc.

BID TABULATION

IFBC NO. 20-TA003315BB 

FLAMINGO CAY WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT

BID 'A' - BASED ON A COMPLETION TIME OF  240 CALENDAR DAYS

Gator Grading & Paving, 

LLC

GT General Contractors 

LLC
Intercounty Engineering Inc.

C-Squared Certified General 

Contractor, Inc.
Harris-McBurney Company

Southern Underground 

Industries, Inc.
Woodruff & Sons, Inc.

$197,564.75

$2,173,212.25

$2,016,379.13

$201,637.91

$2,218,017.04

$1,448,364.55

$144,836.46

$1,593,201.01

$1,471,414.00

$147,141.40

$1,618,555.40

$1,502,742.02

$150,274.20

$1,653,016.22

Wauchula, FLSarasota, FL Palmetto, FL

$2,278,098.10

$227,809.81

$2,505,907.91

$1,539,486.90

$153,948.69

$1,693,435.59

$1,771,883.25

$177,188.33

$1,949,071.58

$1,975,647.50

Palmetto, FL Tampa, FL Pompano Beach, FLCoral Springs, FL Bradenton, FLPompano Beach, FL 



Total Base Bid 'B'

Contract Contingency 

Total Bid 'B' with Contract Contingency 

 

  

Cobb Site Development, 

Inc.

BID TABULATION

IFBC NO. 20-TA003315BB 

FLAMINGO CAY WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT

BID 'B' - BASED ON A COMPLETION TIME OF 300 CALENDAR DAYS

$2,278,098.10

$227,809.81

$2,505,907.91

$1,539,486.90

$153,948.69

$1,693,435.59

$1,771,883.25

$177,188.33

$1,949,071.58

$1,928,279.70

$192,827.97

$2,121,107.67

$1,975,647.50

$197,564.75

$2,173,212.25

$2,139,992.75

Westra Construction Corp.

$1,502,742.02

$150,274.20

$1,653,016.22

Palmetto, FL

Gator Grading & Paving, 

LLC

GT General Contractors 

LLC

$1,448,364.55

$144,836.46

$1,593,201.01

$1,471,414.00

$147,141.40

$1,618,555.40

$213,999.28

$2,353,992.03

Intercounty Engineering 

Inc.

C-Squared Certified 

General Contractor, Inc.
Harris-McBurney Company Woodruff & Sons, Inc.

Southern Underground 

Industries, Inc.

Wauchula, FLSarasota, FLCoral Springs, FL Tampa, FL Pompano Beach, FL Pompano Beach, FL Palmetto, FLBradenton, FL
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