MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT INTENT TO AWARD

PROJECTED REPRESENTATIVE Provide Baker, Procurement Team Leader PROJECTED AWARD DATE July 28, 2020 DEPARTMENT // DIVISION Public Works Department AUTHORIZED BY Division July 28, 2020 DEPARTMENT // DIVISION Public Works Department AUTHORIZED BY Division provides notice of its intent to award a contract to Gator Grading & Paving, LLC for the provision of Flamingo Cay Water Main Replacement. Jacob Erickson, Interim Procurement Official The Manatee County Procurement Division provides notice of its intent to award a contract to Gator Grading & Paving, LLC for the provision solicited IFBC No. 20-TA003315BB for the provision of Flamingo Cay Water Main Replacement. The Scope of Work includes, but is not limited to, the following: water main replacement; back flow and fire protection; and pavement and driveway restoration. The Solicitation was advertised on March 25, 2020 on the Manatee County Website. DemandStar, and BidSync. It was also provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce and the Manasota Black Chamber of Commerce for release to their members. Responses were received from the following firms: 1. Cobb Site Development. Inc., Wauchula, FL C-Squared Certified General Contractor, Inc., Sarasota, FL Southerm Underground Industries, Inc., Pompano Beach, FL Southerm Underground Indu	IFBC NO. / TITLE	20-TA003315BB / Flamingo Cay Water Main Replacement	DATE POSTED	MC DS		CC BIDSYNC				
DEPARTMENT/ DIVISION Public Works Department BY Jacob Erickson, Interim Procurement Official NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD The Manatee County Procurement Division provides notice of its intent to award a contract to Gator Grading & Paving, LLC for the provision of Flamingo Cay Water Main Replacement. ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY Manatee County Procurement Division solicited IFBC No. 20-TA003315BB for the provision of Flamingo Cay Water Main Replacement. The Scope of Work includes, but is not limited to, the following: water main replacement; back flow and fire protection; and pavement and driveway restoration. The solicitation was advertised on March 25, 2020 on the Manatee County website, DemandStar, and BidSync. It was also provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce and the Manasota Black Chamber of Commerce for release to their members. Responses were received from the following firms: 1 Cobb Site Development, Inc., Wauchula, FL C-Squared Certified General Contractor, Inc., Sarasota, FL Stator Grading & Paving, ILC, Palmetto, FL 3 Gator Grading & Paving, ILC, Palmetto, FL Stator Grading & Paving, ILC, Palmetto, FL Statement Underground Industries, Inc., Pompano Beach, FL 4 Westra Construction Corp., Palmetto, FL Westra Construction Corp., Palmetto, FL Westra Construction Corp., Palmetto, FL 9 Woodruff & Sons, Inc., Bradenton, FL Westra Construction Corp., Palmetto, FL We		Procurement Team		July 28, 20	.020					
The Manatee County Procurement Division provides notice of its intent to award a contract to Gator Grading & Paving, LLC for the provision of Flamingo Cay Water Main Replacement. ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY Manatee County Procurement Ordinance, Sec 2-26. BACKGROUND/EVALUATION The Manatee County Procurement Division solicited IFBC No. 20-TA003315BB for the provision of Flamingo Cay Water Main Replacement. The Scope of Work includes, but is not limited to, the following: water main replacement; back flow and fire protection; and pavement and driveway restoration. The solicitation was advertised on March 25, 2020 on the Manatee County website, DemandStar, and BidSync. It was also provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce and the Manasota Black Chamber of Commerce for release to their members. Responses were received from the following firms: 1. Cobb Site Development, Inc., Wauchula, FL C. Squared Certified General Contractor, Inc., Sarasota, FL Gator Grading & Paving, LLC, Palmetto, FL 4. GT General Contractors LLC, Coral Springs, FL Harris-McBurney Company, Tampa, FL Intercounty Engineering Inc., Pompano Beach, FL 5. Westra Construction Corp., Palmetto, FL Westra Construction Corp., Palmetto, FL Southern Underground Industries, Inc., Pompano Beach, FL 8. Westra Construction Corp., Palmetto, FL Southern Underground Industries, Inc., Pompano Beach, FL Southern Underground Industris, Inc., Pompano Beach, FL South					*					
& Paving, LLC for the provision of Flamingo Cay Water Main Replacement. ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY Manatee County Procurement Ordinance, Sec 2-26. BACKGROUND/EVALUATION The Manatee County Procurement Division solicited IFBC No. 20-TA003315BB for the provision of Flamingo Cay Water Main Replacement. The Scope of Work includes, but is not limited to, the following: water main replacement; back flow and fire protection; and pavement and driveway restoration. The solicitation was advertised on March 25, 2020 on the Manatee County website, DemandStar, and BidSync. It was also provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce and the Manasota Black Chamber of Commerce for release to their members. Responses were received from the following firms: 1. Cobb Site Development, Inc., Wauchula, FL 2. C-Squared Certified General Contractor, Inc., Sarasota, FL 3. Gator Grading & Paving, LLC, Palmetto, FL 4. GT General Contractors LLC, Coral Springs, FL 5. Harris-McBurney Company, Tampa, FL 6. Intercounty Engineering Inc., Pompano Beach, FL 8. Westra Construction Corp., Palmetto, FL 9. Woodruff & Sons, Inc., Bradenton, FL 9. Woodruff & Sons, Inc., Bradenton, FL EVALUATION SUMMARY Gator Grading & Paving, LLC is the lowest responsible, responsive bidder. A bid tabulation of the results is attached to this Notice of Intent to Award. BECOMMENDATION The Procurement Division and the Public Works Department recommend award to Gator Grading & Paving, LLC. ATTACHMENTS <t< td=""><td colspan="10"></td></t<>										
ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY Manatee County Procurement Ordinance, Sec 2-26. BACKGROUND/EVALUATION The Manatee County Procurement Division solicited IFBC No. 20-TA003315BB for the provision of Flamingo Cay Water Main Replacement. The Scope of Work includes, but is not limited to, the following: water main replacement; back flow and fire protection; and pavement and driveway restoration. The solicitation was advertised on March 25, 2020 on the Manatee County website, DemandStar, and BidSync. It was also provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce and the Manasota Black Chamber of Commerce for release to their members. Responses were received from the following firms: 1. Cobb Site Development, Inc., Wauchula, FL 2. 2. C-Squared Certified General Contractor, Inc., Sarasota, FL 3. 3. Gator Grading & Paving, LLC, Palmetto, FL 4. 4. GT General Contractors LLC, Coral Springs, FL 5. 5. Harris-McBurney Company, Tampa, FL 6. 6. Intercounty Engineering Inc., Pompano Beach, FL 8. 7. Southern Underground Industries, Inc., Pompano Beach, FL 9. 8. Woodruff & Sons, Inc., Bradenton, FL EVALUATION SUMMARY Gator Grading & Paving, LLC is the lowest responsible, responsive bidder. A bid tabulation of the results is attached to this Notice of Intent to Award. <td colspaner="" defined="" department="" for="" public="" recomme<="" td="" the="" works=""><td>-</td><td>-</td><th></th><td></td><td>ract to</td><th>Gator Grading</th></td>	<td>-</td> <td>-</td> <th></th> <td></td> <td>ract to</td> <th>Gator Grading</th>	-	-			ract to	Gator Grading			
Manatee County Procurement Ordinance, Sec 2-26. BACKGROUND/EVALUATION The Manatee County Procurement Division solicited IFBC No. 20-TA003315BB for the provision of Flamingo Cay Water Main Replacement. The Scope of Work includes, but is not limited to, the following: water main replacement; back flow and fire protection; and pavement and driveway restoration. The solicitation was advertised on March 25, 2020 on the Manatee County website, DemandStar, and BidSync. It was also provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce and the Manasota Black Chamber of Commerce for release to their members. Responses were received from the following firms: 1. Cobb Site Development, Inc., Wauchula, FL 2. C-Squared Certified General Contractor, Inc., Sarasota, FL 3. Gator Grading & Paving, LLC, Palmetto, FL 4. GT General Contractors LLC, Coral Springs, FL 5. Harris-McBurney Company, Tampa, FL 6. Intercounty Engineering Inc., Pompano Beach, FL 7. Southern Underground Industries, Inc., Pompano Beach, FL 8. Westra Construction Corp., Palmetto, FL 9. Woodruff & Sons, Inc., Bradenton, FL EVALUATION SUMMARY Gator Grading & Paving, LLC is the lowest responsible, responsive bidder. A bid tabulation of the results is attached to this Notice of Intent to Award. RECOMMENDATION Macher Underground Industries, Inc., Porsponsive bidder. A bid tabulation of the results is attached to this Notice of Intent to Award. EVALUATION SUMMARY <td colsp<="" td=""><td>& Faving, LLC for the provi</td><td></td><th>•</th><td></td><td></td><th></th></td>	<td>& Faving, LLC for the provi</td> <td></td> <th>•</th> <td></td> <td></td> <th></th>	& Faving, LLC for the provi		•						
The Manatee County Procurement Division solicited IFBC No. 20-TA003315BB for the provision of Flamingo Cay Water Main Replacement. The Scope of Work includes, but is not limited to, the following: water main replacement; back flow and fire protection; and pavement and driveway restoration. The solicitation was advertised on March 25, 2020 on the Manatee County website, DemandStar, and BidSync. It was also provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce and the Manasota Black Chamber of Commerce for release to their members. Responses were received from the following firms: 1. Cobb Site Development, Inc., Wauchula, FL 2. C-Squared Certified General Contractor, Inc., Sarasota, FL 3. Gator Grading & Paving, LLC, Palmetto, FL 4. GT General Contractors LLC, Coral Springs, FL 5. Harris-McBurney Company, Tampa, FL 6. Intercounty Engineering Inc., Pompano Beach, FL 7. Southern Underground Industries, Inc., Pompano Beach, FL 8. Westra Construction Corp., Palmetto, FL 9. Woodruff & Sons, Inc., Bradenton, FL EVALUATION SUMMARY Gator Grading & Paving, LLC is the lowest responsible, responsive bidder. A bid tabulation of the results is attached to this Notice of Intent to Award. RECOMMENDATION The Procurement Division and the Public Works Department recommend award to Gator Grading & Paving, LLC. <td co<="" td=""><td>Manatee County Procuremer</td><td></td><th></th><td></td><td></td><th></th></td>	<td>Manatee County Procuremer</td> <td></td> <th></th> <td></td> <td></td> <th></th>	Manatee County Procuremer								
Flamingo Cay Water Main Replacement. The Scope of Work includes, but is not limited to, the following: water main replacement; back flow and fire protection; and pavement and driveway restoration. The solicitation was advertised on March 25, 2020 on the Manatee County website, DemandStar, and BidSync. It was also provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce and the Manasota Black Chamber of Commerce for release to their members. Responses were received from the following firms: 1. Cobb Site Development, Inc., Wauchula, FL 2. C-Squared Certified General Contractor, Inc., Sarasota, FL 3. Gator Grading & Paving, LLC, Palmetto, FL 4. GT General Contractors LLC, Coral Springs, FL 5. Harris-McBurney Company, Tampa, FL 6. Intercounty Engineering Inc., Pompano Beach, FL 7. Southern Underground Industries, Inc., Pompano Beach, FL 8. Westra Construction Corp., Palmetto, FL 9. Woodruff & Sons, Inc., Bradenton, FL 9. Woodruff & Sons, Inc., Bradenton, FL EVALUATION SUMMARY Gator Grading & Paving, LLC is the lowest responsible, responsive bidder. A bid tabulation of the results is attached to this Notice of Intent to Award. RECOMMENDATION The Procurement Division and the Public Works Department recommend award to Gator Grading & Paving, LLC. ATTACHMENTS Bid Tabulation NAME / NUMBER OF FUNDING SOURCE 4046088970-534000 4046088970-534000		BACKGROUN	D/EVALUATION							
BidSync. It was also provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce and the Manasota Black Chamber of Commerce for release to their members. Responses were received from the following firms: 1. Cobb Site Development, Inc., Wauchula, FL 2. C-Squared Certified General Contractor, Inc., Sarasota, FL 3. Gator Grading & Paving, LLC, Palmetto, FL 4. GT General Contractors LLC, Coral Springs, FL 5. Harris-McBurney Company, Tampa, FL 6. Intercounty Engineering Inc., Pompano Beach, FL 7. Southern Underground Industries, Inc., Pompano Beach, FL 8. Westra Construction Corp., Palmetto, FL 9. Woodruff & Sons, Inc., Bradenton, FL EVALUATION SUMMARY Gator Grading & Paving, LLC is the lowest responsible, responsive bidder. A bid tabulation of the results is attached to this Notice of Intent to Award. RECOMMENDATION The Procurement Division and the Public Works Department recommend award to Gator Grading & Paving, LLC. ATTACHMENTS Bid Tabulation NAME / NUMBER OF Utility Rates / 4046088970-534000	The Manatee County Procurement Division solicited IFBC No. 20-TA003315BB for the provision of Flamingo Cay Water Main Replacement. The Scope of Work includes, but is not limited to, the following:									
2. C-Squared Certified General Contractor, Inc., Sarasota, FL 3. Gator Grading & Paving, LLC, Palmetto, FL 4. GT General Contractors LLC, Coral Springs, FL 5. Harris-McBurney Company, Tampa, FL 6. Intercounty Engineering Inc., Pompano Beach, FL 7. Southern Underground Industries, Inc., Pompano Beach, FL 8. Westra Construction Corp., Palmetto, FL 9. Woodruff & Sons, Inc., Bradenton, FL EVALUATION SUMMARY Gator Grading & Paving, LLC is the lowest responsible, responsive bidder. A bid tabulation of the results is attached to this Notice of Intent to Award. RECOMMENDATION The Procurement Division and the Public Works Department recommend award to Gator Grading & Paving, LLC. ATTACHMENTS Bid Tabulation NAME / NUMBER OF Utility Rates / 4046088970-534000	BidSync. It was also provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce and the Manasota Black									
Gator Grading & Paving, LLC is the lowest responsible, responsive bidder. A bid tabulation of the results is attached to this Notice of Intent to Award. RECOMMENDATION The Procurement Division and the Public Works Department recommend award to Gator Grading & Paving, LLC. ATTACHMENTS (List in order of attached) Bid Tabulation NAME / NUMBER OF 4046088970-534000	 C-Squared Certified General Contractor, Inc., Sarasota, FL Gator Grading & Paving, LLC, Palmetto, FL GT General Contractors LLC, Coral Springs, FL Harris-McBurney Company, Tampa, FL Intercounty Engineering Inc., Pompano Beach, FL Southern Underground Industries, Inc., Pompano Beach, FL Westra Construction Corp., Palmetto, FL 									
The Procurement Division and the Public Works Department recommend award to Gator Grading & Paving, LLC. ATTACHMENTS (List in order of attached) NAME / NUMBER OF Bid Tabulation Utility Rates / 4046088970-534000	Gator Grading & Paving, LLC is the lowest responsible, responsive bidder. A bid tabulation of the results is attached to this Notice of Intent to Award.									
(List in order of attached) Bid Tabulation FUNDING SOURCE 4046088970-534000	The Procurement Division and the Public Works Department recommend award to Gator Grading & Paving,									
		Bid Tabulation			•					

BID TABULATION IFBC NO. 20-TA003315BB FLAMINGO CAY WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT BID 'A' - BASED ON A COMPLETION TIME OF 240 CALENDAR DAYS

	Gator Grading & Paving, LLC	GT General Contractors LLC	Intercounty Engineering Inc.	C-Squared Certified General Contractor, Inc.	Harris-McBurney Company	Southern Underground Industries, Inc.	Woodruff & Sons, Inc.	Westra Construction Corp.	Cobb Site Development, Inc.
	Palmetto, FL	Coral Springs, FL	Pompano Beach, FL	Sarasota, FL	Tampa, FL	Pompano Beach, FL	Bradenton, FL	Palmetto, FL	Wauchula, FL
Total Base Bid 'A'	\$1,448,364.55	\$1,471,414.00	\$1,502,742.02	\$1,539,486.90	\$1,771,883.25	\$1,975,647.50	\$2,016,379.13	\$2,139,992.75	\$2,278,098.10
Contract Contingency	\$144,836.46	\$147,141.40	\$150,274.20	\$153,948.69	\$177,188.33	\$197,564.75	\$201,637.91	\$213,999.28	\$227,809.81
Total Bid 'A' with Contract Contingency	\$1,593,201.01	\$1,618,555.40	\$1,653,016.22	\$1,693,435.59	\$1,949,071.58	\$2,173,212.25	\$2,218,017.04	\$2,353,992.03	\$2,505,907.91

BID TABULATION IFBC NO. 20-TA003315BB FLAMINGO CAY WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT BID 'B' - BASED ON A COMPLETION TIME OF 300 CALENDAR DAYS

	Gator Grading & Paving, LLC	GT General Contractors LLC	Intercounty Engineering Inc.	C-Squared Certified General Contractor, Inc.	Harris-McBurney Company	Woodruff & Sons, Inc.	Southern Underground Industries, Inc.	Westra Construction Corp.	Cobb Site Development, Inc.
	Palmetto, FL	Coral Springs, FL	Pompano Beach, FL	Sarasota, FL	Tampa, FL	Bradenton, FL	Pompano Beach, FL	Palmetto, FL	Wauchula, FL
Total Base Bid 'B'	\$1,448,364.55	\$1,471,414.00	\$1,502,742.02	\$1,539,486.90	\$1,771,883.25	\$1,928,279.70	\$1,975,647.50	\$2,139,992.75	\$2,278,098.10
Contract Contingency	\$144,836.46	\$147,141.40	\$150,274.20	\$153,948.69	\$177,188.33	\$192,827.97	\$197,564.75	\$213,999.28	\$227,809.81
Total Bid 'B' with Contract Contingency	\$1,593,201.01	\$1,618,555.40	\$1,653,016.22	\$1,693,435.59	\$1,949,071.58	\$2,121,107.67	\$2,173,212.25	\$2,353,992.03	\$2,505,907.91